

No. 23-2842

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

PAULA WALLRICH, *et al.*,

Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS AMERICA, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern
District of Illinois, No. 1:22-cv-5506
Hon. Harry D. Leinenweber, U.S.D.J.

**BRIEF FOR PUBLIC CITIZEN AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Scott L. Nelson
Lauren E. Bateman
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

December 19, 2023

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Public Citizen*

Appellate Court No: 23-2842

Short Caption: Wallrich v. Samsung Electronics America, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPEARANCES AND CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The AAA Rules do not excuse Samsung from its obligation to arbitrate.....	5
II. Large numbers of individual demands for arbitration are completely compatible with the nature of arbitration as contemplated by the FAA.....	13
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Abernathy v. DoorDash, Inc.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 3d 1062 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	6
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	14, 15
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	14
<i>Figueredo-Chavez v. RCI Hospitality Holdings, Inc.</i> , 574 F. Supp. 3d 1167 (S.D. Fla. 2021)	11
<i>Forby v. One Technologies, LP</i> , 616 F. Supp. 3d 588 (N.D. Tex. 2022)	11
<i>Freeman v. SmartPay Leasing, LLC</i> , 771 F. App'x 926 (11th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Hernandez v. MicroBilt Corp.</i> , __ F.4th __, 2023 WL 8401682 (3d Cir. Dec. 5, 2023)	8, 9, 11
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)	14, 15
<i>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 393 P.3d 85 (Cal. 2017)	1
<i>Moglia v. Pacific Employers Insurance Co. of North America</i> , 547 F.3d 835 (7th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	1
<i>Viking River Cruises v. Moriana</i> , 596 U.S. 639 (2022)	13, 14, 15, 16

Statutes

Federal Arbitration Act

9 U.S.C. §§ 1–16 *passim*
9 U.S.C. § 4 6, 8, 10, 11

Other

American Arbitration Ass’n, Consumer Arbitration Rules,
R-1, 5-SA1173-75..... 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12
American Arbitration Ass’n, Supplementary Rules for Multiple
Case Filings, MC-10, 5-SA1263 5, 6
